

Planning and Zoning Commission Regular Meeting Agenda

Wednesday, December 06, 2023 at 4:00 PM

City Hall, 102 Sherman Street, Deadwood, SD 57732

- 1. Call to Order
- 2. Roll Call
- 3. **Approval of Minutes**
 - a. P&Z Minutes 11.15.23
- 4. Sign Review Commission
- 5. **Planning and Zoning Commission**
 - a. Conditional Use Permit Bed and Breakfast Establishment 338 and 390 Main Street Nugget Saloon LLC (Wayne Morris)
 - LOT TWELVE (12) AND THE SOUTH HALF OF LOT THIRTEEN (13), BOTH LOTS IN BLOCK THREE (3) IN THE FOUNTAIN CITY ADDITION TO THE CITY OF DEADWOOD, TOGETHER WITH ALL IMPROVEMENTS THEREON AND APPURTENANCES THEREUNTO BELONGING, SUBJECT TO COVENANTS, RESTRICTIONS AND RESERVATIONS OF RECORD.
 - b. Conditional Use Permit Vacation Home Establishment 606 1/2 Main Street Nugget Saloon LLC (Wayne Morris)
 - LOT 24, IN BLOCK 15 OF THE ORIGINAL TOWNSITE OF THE CITY OF DEADWOOD, LAWRENCE COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA, ACCORDING TO THE P.L. ROGERS MAP EXCEPT A PORTION OF LAND ALONG THE SOUTHERLY SIDE OF LOT 24, BLOCK 15 BEING 8 INCHES IN WIDTH FRONTING ON MAIN AND BACK OF EVEN WIDTH 100' AS SET FORTH IN DEED AND RECORDED IN BOOK 162 PAGE 243.
 - c. Approve/deny Findings of Fact and Conclusion Variance Setbacks Lot 1 Block 3A Mystery Wagon Road WJP Holdings, LLC (William Pearson) legally described as Lot 1, Block 3A of the Palisades Tract of the Deadwood Stage Run Addition to the City of Deadwood Located in the SW1/4 of Section 14, the SE14 of Section 15, the NE1/4NE1/4 of Section 22 and the N1/2NW1/4 of Section 23, T5N, R3E, B.H.M., City of Deadwood, Lawrence County, South Dakota. Recommend Approval by Planning and Zoning Commission and Approved by Board of Adjustment on May 15, 2023.
 - Approve/deny Findings of Fact and Conclusion Variance Setbacks 3 Pearl Street

 Bob and Bonita Goode legally described as Lot A, Block 7, Highland Park Addition,
 Formerly a Portion of Lots 1 thru 6, Block 7 Highland Park Addition, City of
 Deadwood, Lawrence County, South Dakota, according to Plat Document No. 2009

- 6668. Recommend Approval by Planning and Zoning Commission and Approved by Board of Adjustment on August 7, 2023.
- e. Approve/deny Findings of Fact and Conclusion Variance Setbacks 22
 Washington Street Jackie and Diana Fisher and Bryan James Duffy Revocable
 Trust legally described as Tract C, Block 53, a Subdivision of Part of Lots 1 and 2,
 Block 53, Original Town, City of Deadwood, Located in the NW1/4 of Section 26,
 T5N, R3E, B.H.M., Lawrence County, South Dakota according to Plat Records as
 Document No. 2001-01165, Subject to Easements, Reservations, and Restrictions of
 Record. Recommend Approval by Planning and Zoning Commission and Approved
 by Board of Adjustment on July 3, 2023.
- f. Approve/deny Findings of Fact and Conclusion Conditional Use Permit Vacation Home Establishment 819 Main Street Deadwood Rentals, LLC (Trinity Conrad) legally described as Lot 12 in Block A of Sunnyside Addition to the City of Deadwood as set out in Plat Book 3 Page 251, Lawrence County, South Dakota, Except that Part Deeded to the State of South Dakota for Highway Purposes as Set Out in Book 372 Page 58 and Page 168; and, Tract A-1 in Block A, a Replat of Tracts "A" and "B" of the Subdivision of Lot 13, Block A of Sunnyside Addition, Located in the NW1/4NE1/4 of Section 27, T5N, R3E, B.H.M., City of Deadwood, Lawrence County, South Dakota, According to Plat Filed in Document No. 2001-4003. Recommend Approval by Planning and Zoning Commission on September 6, 2023 and Approved by Board of Adjustment on September 18, 2023.
- g. Approve/deny Findings of Fact and Conclusion Conditional Use Permit Vacation Home Establishment 64 Cliff Street Owson Properties, LLC (Mike and Kat Sneesby) legally described as Lot X2 of Riverside Addition City of Deadwood, Lawrence County, South Dakota Formerly Lot X of Riverside Addition located in the NE1/4 of Section 27, T5N, R3E, B.H.M., City of Deadwood, Lawrence County, South Dakota. Recommended Approval by the Planning and Zoning Commission on August 16, 2023 and Approved by Board of Adjustment on August 21, 2023.
- h. Approve/deny Findings of Fact and Conclusion Conditional Use Permit Home Business 63 Stewart Street Carson Witt legally described as the Easterly 50 Feet of Lot 2, Block 72 Original Town in the City of Deadwood Lawrence County, South Dakota Except that Portion Deeded to the City of Deadwood for Street Purposes. Recommend Approval by Planning and Zoning Commission on April 19, 2023 and Approved by Board of Adjustment on May 1, 2023.
- i. Approve/deny Findings of Fact and Conclusion Conditional Use Permit Vacation Home Establishment 36 Water Street Deadwood Rentals, LLC (Trinity Conrad) legally described as Tract A, an 8' Platted Alley and a Portion of Lot R-1 of the City of Deadwood Railroad Property all Located in the Hillsdale Addition to the City of Deadwood, in the NW1/4 of Section 26, T5N, R3E, B.H.M., City of Deadwood Lawrence County, South Dakota; and, Tract B-1, McGovern Hill Addition of the City of Deadwood, Located in the NW1/4W1/4 of Section 26, T5N, R3E, B.H.M., City of Deadwood, Lawrence County, South Dakota. Recommend Approval by Planning and Zoning Commission on August 16, 2023 and Approved by Board of Adjustment on August 21, 2023.

6.

Items from Citizens not on Agenda (Items considered but no action will be taken at this time.)

Items from Staff 7.

2024 Deadwood Chamber of Commerce event schedule.

8. **Adjournment**

Planning and Zoning Commission meetings are not available by Zoom unless requested.